

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1220 OF 2009

SEEMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GYAN SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vandana Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Yogesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order. HMP No.239/2009 pending in the Family
Court, Haridwar titled Sh. Gyan Singh Vs. Smt Seema is
ordered to be transferred to Family Court, Faridabad
(Haryana).

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1220 OF 2009

SEEMAPetitioner

VERSUS

GYAN SINGHRespondent

O R D E R

This petition is filed by the wife for transfer of
divorce petition filed by the husband pending on the file of
Family Court, Haridwar to the Family Court, Faridabad,
Haryana. Petitioner alleges that she is unemployed and
residing with her aged parents in Faridabad and she is
unable to travel alone to Haridwar to defend her case. The
petitioner has also alleged that she has no source of income
and there is no one to accompany her to Haridwar. The
petition for maintenance filed by her is pending in the
Court of CMM, Faridabad.

2. On the facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

3. Accordingly, transfer petition is allowed. HMP
No.239/2009 pending in the Family Court, Hardiwar titled
Sh. Gyan Singh Vs. Smt Seema is ordered to be transferred to
Family Court, Faridabad (Haryana).

.....J.
[R.V. RAVEENDRAN]

NEW DELHI
JULY 5, 2010

.....J.
[H.L. GOKHALE]